AC30 Variable Speed Drive
For Open and Closed Loop Control of Pump,
Fan, and General Purpose Applications
1 - 100 HP (0.75 - 75 kW)
2
   WARNING - USER RESPONSIBILITY
FAILURE OR IMPROPER SELECTION OR IMPROPER USE OF THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN OR RELATED
ITEMS CAN CAUSE DEATH, PERSONAL INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE.

Earth Leakage Current >10 mA (all models)
Power Ratings
Order Code
Normal Duty Ratings Heavy Duty Ratings
Frame
kW/HP
Output Current Arms kW/HP
Output Current Arms
400 VAC 480 VAC 400 VAC 480 VAC
380-480 (± 10 %) VAC Supplies Three Phase
31V-4D0004-B... 1.1/1.5 3.5 3.0 0.75/1 2.5 2.1 D
31V-4D0005-B... 1.5/2 4.5 3.4 1.1/1.5 3.5 3.0 D
31V-4D0006-B... 2.2/3 5.5 4.8 1.5/2 4.5 3.4 D
31V-4D0008-B... 3/4 7.5 5.8 2.2/3 5.5 4.8 D
31V-4D0010-B... 4/5 10 7.6 3/4 7.5 5.8 D
31V-4D0012-B... 5.5/7.5 12 11 4/5 10 7.6 D
31V-4E0016-B... 7.5/10 16 14 5.5/7.5 12 11 E
31V-4E0023-B... 11/15 23 21 7.5/10 16 14 E
31V-4F0032-B... 15/20 32 27 11/15 23 21 F
31V-4F0038-B... 18/25 38 36 15/20 32 27 F
31V-4G0045-B... 22/30 45 40 18/25 38 36 G
31V-4G0060-B... 30/40 60 52 22/30 45 40 G
31V-4G0073-B... 37/50 73 65 30/40 60 52 G
31V-4H0087-B... 45/60 87 77 37/50 73 65 H
31V-4H0105-B... 55/75 105 96 45/60 87 77 H
31V-4H0145-B... 75/100 145 124 55/75 105 96 H
See Ordering Information for full order codes and description
13
AC30 Variable Speed Drive
Technical Specifications

Operator Keypad
Accessories and Options
Order Code Description
7001-00-00 IP54 Graphical keypad
7001-01-00 Keypad blanking cover
LA501991U300 Keypad remote mounting kit (3 m cable and screws)
Description:
The backlit LCD graphical keypad can be either mounted locally on the drive or
remotely with the use of a remote mounting kit. The keypad has three passcode
protected user access levels which allows operators, technicians, or engineers
to gain access to the relevant level of drive information.
The keypad makes use of a softkey menu system and can be used to set up
and commission the drive, change parameter settings, monitor running status,
or diagnose warning or alarm conditions.
The keypad can display information in one of the following languages. The
display is also capable of displaying a user defined language set as well as a
customized set of units.
•	 English
•	 French
•	 German
•	 Italian
•	 Spanish
•	 Customized
Order Code Description
IF501990 SD card 2GB
CM501989U010 Ethernet cable 1 m
CM501989U011 Ethernet cable 3 m
CM501989U012 Ethernet cable 5 m
Data Storage and Cables
Mounting and Filter Kits
The environment filter kit consists of a motor cable ferrite core and screening brackets and is
required to comply with the requirements of the EMC directive for a C2 environment.
Order Code Description
BO501911U001 Frame D through panel mounting gasket
BO501911U002 Frame E through panel mounting gasket
BO501911U003 Frame F through panel mounting gasket
BO501911U004 Frame G through panel mounting gasket
BO501911U005 Frame H though panel mounting gasket
LA501935U001 Frame D C2 environment filter kit
LA501935U002 Frame E C2 environment filter kit
LA501935U003 Frame F C2 environment filter kit
LA501935U004 Frame G C2 environment filter kit
LA501935U005 Frame H C2 environment filter kit
18
AC30 Variable Speed Drive
Accessories and Options
7003-IP-00 Ethernet IP communication interface
Supported Protocols Ethernet IP
Communication Speed 10/100 Mbits/s full/half duplex
Max. number of devices Virtually unlimited
Supported Messages
Up to 256 bytes of consumed data and 256 bytes
of produced data, CIP parameter object support,
Explicit messaging
7003-DN-00 DeviceNet communication interface
Supported Protocols DeviceNet protocol (slave)
Communication Speed 125, 250, 500 kbits/s or automatically detected
Max. number of devices 64
Supported Messages
Bit strobed I/O, Polled I/O, Cyclic I/O, Change of
state , Explicit messaging
7003-CB-00 CANopen communication interface
Profile DS301 V4.02
Communication Speed
10 k, 20 k, 50 k, 125 k, 250 k, 500 k, 1 Mbits/s or
automatically detected
Max. number of devices 127
Supported Messages SDO, PDO, NMT, SYNC
7003-PB-00 PROFIBUS DP-V1 communication interface
Supported Protocols PROFIBUS-DP; Demand data and Data exchange
Communication Speed Up to 12 Mbits/s; automatically detected
Max. number of devices 32 per segment, 126 total
Supported Messages
Up to 152 bytes cyclic I/O, 68 bytes class 1 and
2 acyclic data, 152 bytes configuration data. GSD
file provided
7003-PN-00 PROFINET I/O communication interface
Supported Protocols PROFINET I/O Real-Time (RT) Protocol
Communication Speed 100 Mbits/s full duplex
Max. number of devices Virtually unlimited
Supported Messages
Up to 256 bytes of cyclic I/O in data in each
direction
7003-RS-00 RS485 / Modbus RTU communication interface
Supported Protocols Modbus RTU
Communication Speed 1200 to 115 200 bits/s
Max. number of devices 247
Supported Messages
Up to 256 bytes of cyclic I/O data in each
direction
Communication Interfaces
19
AC30 Variable Speed Drive
Accessories and Options
Communication Interfaces
7003-EC-00 EtherCAT communication interface
Supported Protocols CANopen over EtherCAT (CoE) DS301 compliant
Communication Speed 100 Mbits/s
Max. number of devices 65534
Supported Messages SDO, PDO, NMT, SYNC
7003-BI-00 BACnet/IP communication interface
Supported Protocols BACnet/IP
Communication Speed 100 Mbits/s

from burning.
Resistor
Order Code
Drive Part
Number
Motor Power
Normal Duty
[HP/kW]
Motor Power
Heavy Duty
[HP/kW]
Resistance
[Ω]
Power
[W]
Current
[A]
Type
Dimensions
[in] (LxWxH)
LA471353
31V-4D0005 2.0/1.5                     1.5/1.1 500 60 0.347 Metal clad 4x1x1.6
31V-4D0006 3.0/2.0                     2.2/1.5 500 60 0.347 Metal clad 4x1x1.6
LA471355
31V-4D0008 4.0/3.0                     3.0/2.2 200 100 0.71 Metal clad 6.5x1x1.6
31V-4D0010 5.0/4.0                     4.0/3.0 200 100 0.71 Metal clad 6.5x1x1.6
LA471356 31V-4D0012 7.5/5.0                     5.5/4.0 100 100 1.0 Metal clad 6.5x1x1.6
LA471357 31V-4E0016 10/7.5                      7.5/5.5 100 200 1.4 Metal clad 6.5x1.2x2.4
LA471358 31V-4E0023 15/10                       11/7.5 56 200 1.9 Metal clad 6.5x1.2x2.4
LA471359 31V-4F0032 20/15                       15/11 56 500 3.0 Metal clad 13.2x1.2x2.4
LA471361 31V-4F0038 25/20                       18.5/15 30 750 5.0 Cage 13.5x7x5
LA471362 31V-4G0045 30/25                       22/18.5 25 756 5.5 Cage 13.5x7x5
LA471350 31V-4G0060 40/30                       30/22 22.5 1134 7.1 Cage 13.5x10x5
LA471364 31V-4G0073 50/40                       37/30 18 1123 7.9 Cage 13.5x10x5
LA471365 31V-4H0087 60/50                       45/37 15 1135 8.7 Cage 13.5x10x5
LA471352 31V-4H0105 75/60                       55/45 9 2247 15.8 Cage 13.5x10x7.5
LA471367 31V-4H0145 100/75                     75/55 8 1502 13.7 Cage 13.5x13x5
Line Fuses
These fuses, when used with the specified drive, are recommended to provide
protection under short circuit conditions.
Ancillary Parts
Fuse Order Code Drive Part Number Fuse Type Current (Amps)
CS470754U006 31V-4D0004 AJT6 6
CS470754U010
31V-4D0005
AJT10 10
31V-4D0006
CS470754U012
31V-4D0008
AJT12 12
31V-4D0010
CS470754U020 31V-4D0012 AJT20 20
CS470754U025 31V-4E0016 AJT25 25
CS470754U030 31V-4E0023 AJT30 30
CS470754U040 31V-4F0032 AJT40 40
CS470754U050 31V-4F0038 AJT50 50
CS470754U060 31V-4G0045 AJT60 60
CS470754U080 31V-4G0060 AJT80 80
CS470754U100 31V-4G0073 AJT100 100
CS470408U125 31V-4H0087 AJT125 125
CS470408U150 31V-4H0105 AJT150 150
CS470408U200 31V-4H0145 AJT200 200
24
AC30 Variable Speed Drive
Order Code
Order Code/Part Numbers
Accessories
Graphical Keypad
Order Code Description
7001-00-00 Graphical keypad for local or remote
mounting
7001-01-00 Keypad blanking cover
LA501991U300 Keypad remote mounting kit (3 m cable
and screws)
I/O Options
Order Code Description
7004-01-00 General purpose I/O module
7004-02-00 Motor thermistor input module
7004-03-00 Real time clock and motor thermistor input
module
7004-04-00 Pulse encoder feedback module
Communication Interfaces
Order Code Description
7003-PB-00 Profibus DPV1
7003-PN-00 Profinet IO
7003-DN-00 DeviceNet
7003-CN-00 ControlNet
7003-CB-00 CANopen
7003-IP-00 Ethernet IP
7003-IM-00 Ethernet TCP
7003-EC-00 EtherCAT
7003-BI-00 BACnet IP
7003-BN-00 BACnet MSTP
7003-RS-00 RS485/Modbus RTU
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Order example 31V 4 D 0004 B E 2 S 0000
1 Device Family
31V AC30 Series complete drive
710 Power stack only (no control module)
2 Voltage
4 400V nominal (400/460)
3 Frame Size and Rating
HP (normal/heavy duty) kW (normal/heavy duty)
D0004 1.5/1.0                     1.1/0.75
D0005 2.0/1.5                     1.5/1.1
D0006 3.0/2.0                     2.2/1.5
D0008 4.0/3.0                     3.0/2.2
D0010 5.0/4.0                     4.0/3.0
D0012 7.5/5.0                     5.5/4.0
E0016 10/7.5                      7.5/5.5
E0023 15/10                       11/7.5
F0032 20/15                       15/11
F0038 25/20                       18.5/15
G0045 30/25                       22/18.5
G0060 40/30                       30/22
G0073 50/40                       37/30
H0087 60/50                       45/37
H0105 75/60                       55/45
H0145 100/75                     75/55
4 Brake Switch
B Brake switch fitted
5 EMC Filter (1)
N No filter fitted
E Category C3 filter fitted
6 Graphical Keypad
0 No keypad fitted
1 Blanking cover fitted
2 Graphical keypad fitted
7 Environmental Coating (2)
S Standard 3C3 coating
E Enhanced coating
8 Special Options
0000 No special options
(1)  Filter should be chosen by the environment in which the drive
will be installed as defined in IEC/EN61800-3. C2 = domestic &
commercial, C3 = industrial
(2)	 AC30 is conformally coated as standard for use in environments
class 3C3 and 3C4 for Hydrogen Sulphide gas. It is also
compliant to both classes 3C1 (rural) and 3C2 (urban) for all
nine substances defined in table 4 in EN60271-3-3. Enhanced
coating is available for areas subject to high moisture.
Versatile Control Module
It is possible to order the AC30
Series as a separate power stack and
versatile control module. This is useful
for distributor or MRO spare part
stocking.
Order Code 30V-0S-0000
25
AC30 Variable Speed Drive
Software
Parker Drive Quicktool (PDQ) Software